## Resolution No. 20-21-30

## 2021-22 CTE Incentive Grant (Round 7) Participating District Memorandum of Understanding

Whereas, Apple Valley Unified School District, Barstow Unified School District, Hesperia Unified School District, Lucerne Valley Unified School District, Silver Valley Unified School District, Snowline Joint Unified School District, and Victor Valley Union High School District have agreed to form a consortium for the purpose of the CTE Incentive Grant; and

Whereas, if the consortium is awarded funding through the 2021-22 CTE Incentive Grant (Round 7), the distribution of funds will be based proportionally on the following 2019-20 Reported P2 ADA as listed below as indicated in the CTEIG Program Grant Management System (PGMS):

<b>TABLI</b>	E 1
--------------	-----

District	Eligible ADA 7-12
District	Liigibic ADA 7-12
Apple Valley USD	5,669.43
Barstow USD	2,331.25
Hesperia USD	9,978.06
Lucerne Valley USD	330.53
Silver Valley USD	690.64
Snowline JUSD	3,419.97
Victor Valley UHSD	10,240.93
Total Consortium	32,660.81

Whereas, the Apple Valley Unified School District has agreed to be the Lead Agency for the CTE Incentive Grant; and

Whereas, the CTE Incentive Grant requires that the Lead Agency assume the responsibility of the participating members of the consortium to comply with the

requirements of the grant, including, but not limited to, the match funding requirement for the duration of the grant term and all <u>2020-21 General Assurances and Certifications</u> (https://www.cde.ca.gov/fg/fo/fm/generalassurances2020.asp); and

Whereas, the purpose of the consortium is to work collaboratively as a region; and

Whereas, no participating district shall be harmed if another member district defaults or does not comply with the requirements for the CTE Incentive Grant,

**Therefore** be it resolved that <u>Silver Valley Unified School District</u> agrees to meet all programmatic, reporting, and funding requirements set forth by the CTE Incentive Grant, and should <u>Silver Valley Unified School District</u> cause an adverse action due to non-compliance of these requirements, <u>Silver Valley Unified School District</u> shall hold the other districts in the consortium harmless, and shall reimburse all charges levied against Apple Valley Unified School District and the consortium by the CDE in regards to the CTE Incentive Grant due to the <u>Silver Valley Unified School District</u>'s actions.

**Therefore** be it resolved that Apple Valley Unified School District shall distribute the CTE Incentive Grant funds proportionally according to the ADA distribution in the chart labeled Table 1. Upon adjustments to the Grant amount made by CDE, the allocation of funds shall be adjusted pro rata according to Table 1.

Board President or Designee	Date
•	
Superintendent	Date